PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
		Name	Execution Date				
Benjamin CHRONIST	ĒR		10/05/2010				
Jeremy KILE			10/05/2010				
Eugene J. NOVAK			09/30/2010				
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ						
Name:	DENTSPLY IN	TERNATIONAL INC.					
Street Address:	221 West Phila	delphia Street					
City:	York						
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA						
Postal Code:	17405-0872						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1							
Property Type		Number	Number 332				
		2896332	332				
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA						
			\$40.00				
Fax Number:	(717)237-						
Correspondence will I Phone:		ail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.	CH CH				
Phone: 717-237-5455 Email: ksmith@mwn.com							
Correspondent Name: Kerri J. Smith, Paralegal							
Address Line 1: 100 Pine Street							
Address Line 2: P.O. Box 1166							
Address Line 4:	Harrisbur	ı, PENNSYLVANIA 17108-1166					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		DPD 7334-3/08563-0249					
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Kerri J. Smith					
Total Attachments: 9							

501315067

source=A2154279#page2.tif
source=A2154279#page3.tif
source=A2154279#page4.tif
source=A2154279#page5.tif
source=A2154279#page6.tif
source=A2154279#page7.tif
source=A2154279#page8.tif
source=A2154279#page9.tif

Case No.: DPD 7334-3/08563-0249-01

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTIONS AND RELATED PATENT APPLICATIONS

WHEREAS, we, **Benjamin CHRONISTER**, residing at 110 Fox Trail, Parkesburg, Pennsylvania 19365, United States of America; **Jeremy KILE**, residing at 1640 Greenbriar Road, York, Pennsylvania 17404, United States of America, and **Eugene J. NOVAK**, residing at 1048 Inverrary Lane, Deerfield, Illinois, United States of America; ("Inventors" and "Assignors") are the Inventors of certain new Inventions and useful improvements entitled "CORDLESS DENTAL HANDPIECE, SYSTEM INCLUDING A CORDLESS DENTAL HANDPIECE, AND METHOD OF CONNECTING A CORDLESS DENTAL HANDPIECE";

- X for which a first Patent Application was filed in The United States on ______ having an application number of ______ and
- for which a corresponding Patent Application(s) were or will be filed, including for *country* on *date*, having an application number of *application number* (information may be inserted hereafter);

WHEREAS, **DENTSPLY International Inc.**, (hereinafter Assignee), having offices at **221 West Philadelphia Street**, **York**, **Pennsylvania 17405-0872 United States**, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in said Inventions and all related Patent Applications:

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, the Assignors do hereby assign and transfer unto Assignee, and Assignee does hereby accept, all of Assignors' rights, title and interest to said Inventions and related Patent Applications, any Patent issuing therefrom and any priority rights relating thereto in and to any continuations, divisions, reissues, reexaminations and extensions or corresponding Patent Applications anywhere in the world, along with any and all rights of enforcement with respect thereto, including all rights to sue or recover for the infringement thereof, and any and all causes of action related thereto; and

We, Assignors, hereby authorize and request each official of any country where said Patent Applications are filed whose duty it is to issue Patents, to issue any said Patents to DENTSPLY International Inc., as the Assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and on behalf of its legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignors had this assignment and sale not been made.

Signed the	5th day of Acto ber, 2010,	
	Bo- DA	
	(Assignor)	

On this <u>S</u> day of <u>OCTOSER</u>, 2010, before me personally came the above named <u>BENTIMINAL CHARGEN STON</u>, to me personally known to be the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the use and purposes therein set forth.

LWY WILLIAM MCDONOUGH Witness

Signed the _____ day of ______, 2010.

(Assignor)

On this ______day of _______, 2010, before me personally came the above named _______, to me personally known to be the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the use and purposes therein set forth.

Witness

Signed the _____ day of _____, 2010.

(Assignor)

On this ______day of ______, 2010, before me personally came the above named _______, to me personally known to be the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the use and purposes therein set forth.

Witness

Case No.: DPD 7334-3/08563-0249-01

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTIONS AND RELATED PATENT APPLICATIONS

WHEREAS, we, Benjamin CHRONISTER, residing at 110 Fox Trail, Parkesburg, Pennsylvania 19365, United States of America; Jeremy KILE, residing at 1640 Greenbriar Road, York, Pennsylvania 17404, United States of America, and Eugene J. NOVAK, residing at 1048 Inverrary Lane, Deerfield, Illinois, United States of America; ("Inventors" and "Assignors") are the Inventors of certain new Inventions and useful improvements entitled "CORDLESS DENTAL HANDPIECE, SYSTEM INCLUDING A CORDLESS DENTAL HANDPIECE, AND METHOD OF CONNECTING A CORDLESS DENTAL HANDPIECE";

- for which a first Patent Application was filed in The United States on _____ having Х an application number of and
- for which a corresponding Patent Application(s) were or will be filed, including for *country* on *date*, having an application number of *application number* (information may be inserted hereafter);

WHEREAS, DENTSPLY International Inc., (hereinafter Assignee), having offices at 221 West Philadelphia Street, York, Pennsylvania 17405-0872 United States, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in said Inventions and all related Patent Applications:

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, the Assignors do hereby assign and transfer unto Assignee, and Assignee does hereby accept, all of Assignors' rights, title and interest to said Inventions and related Patent Applications, any Patent issuing therefrom and any priority rights relating thereto in and to any continuations, divisions, reissues, reexaminations and extensions or corresponding Patent Applications anywhere in the world, along with any and all rights of enforcement with respect thereto, including all rights to sue or recover for the infringement thereof, and any and all causes of action related thereto; and

We, Assignors, hereby authorize and request each official of any country where said Patent Applications are filed whose duty it is to issue Patents, to issue any said Patents to DENTSPLY International Inc., as the Assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and on behalf of its legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignors had this assignment and sale not been made.

Signed the	<u>5</u> th day o	f October	, 2010.	/
			2	_
o d: 6 1	the ch	Jant Lan	ssignor)	

On this <u>5</u>^m day of <u>lotobek</u>, 2010, before me personally came the above named

PATENT REEL: 025113 FRAME: 0051

_____, to me personally known to be the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the use and purposes therein set forth.

Diane M. abel

Signed the _____ day of ______, 2010.

(Assignor)

On this ______day of _______, 2010, before me personally came the above named _______, to me personally known to be the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the use and purposes therein set forth.

Witness

Signed the _____ day of _____, 2010.

(Assignor)

On this ______day of ______, 2010, before me personally came the above named _______, to me personally known to be the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the use and purposes therein set forth.

Witness

Case No.: DPD 7334-3/08563-0249-01

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTIONS AND RELATED PATENT APPLICATIONS

WHEREAS, we, **Benjamin CHRONISTER**, residing at 110 Fox Trail, Parkesburg, Pennsylvania 19365, United States of America; **Jeremy KILE**, residing at 1640 Greenbriar Road, York, Pennsylvania 17404, United States of America, and **Eugene J. NOVAK**, residing at 1048 Inverrary Lane, Deerfield, Illinois, United States of America; ("Inventors" and "Assignors") are the Inventors of certain new Inventions and useful improvements entitled "CORDLESS DENTAL HANDPIECE, SYSTEM INCLUDING A CORDLESS DENTAL HANDPIECE, AND METHOD OF CONNECTING A CORDLESS DENTAL HANDPIECE";

- X for which a first Patent Application was filed in The United States on _____ having an application number of _____ and
 - for which a corresponding Patent Application(s) were or will be filed, including for *country* on *date*, having an application number of *application number* (information may be inserted hereafter);

WHEREAS, **DENTSPLY International Inc.**, (hereinafter Assignee), having offices at **221 West Philadelphia Street, York, Pennsylvania 17405-0872 United States**, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in said Inventions and all related Patent Applications:

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, the Assignors do hereby assign and transfer unto Assignee, and Assignee does hereby accept, all of Assignors' rights, title and interest to said Inventions and related Patent Applications, any Patent issuing therefrom and any priority rights relating thereto in and to any continuations, divisions, reissues, reexaminations and extensions or corresponding Patent Applications anywhere in the world, along with any and all rights of enforcement with respect thereto, including all rights to sue or recover for the infringement thereof, and any and all causes of action related thereto; and

We, Assignors, hereby authorize and request each official of any country where said Patent Applications are filed whose duty it is to issue Patents, to issue any said Patents to DENTSPLY International Inc., as the Assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and on behalf of its legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignors had this assignment and sale not been made.

Signed the <u>30</u> day of <u>Sk</u> KENEN 67, 2010. (Assignor)

On this <u>30</u> day of <u>september</u>, 2010, before me personally came the above named <u>Euceste</u>, to me personally known to be the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the use and purposes therein set forth.

Jane G. Holland

Page 1 of 3

Signed the _____ day of ______, 2010.

(Assignor)

On this ______day of _______, 2010, before me personally came the above named _______, to me personally known to be the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the use and purposes therein set forth.

Witness

Signed the _____ day of _____, 2010.

(Assignor)

On this ______day of ______, 2010, before me personally came the above named _______, to me personally known to be the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the use and purposes therein set forth.

Witness